Qﬂ\&ﬁ OF g\‘x\— M\D \iﬁ ' Approved as to Form and Legality
X | - |
a8 ¢ ‘ A Drop
\ - ~City Attorney s Office
OAKLAND CITY COUNC IL

RESOLUTION NO. 88709 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION:

1) ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING AN AWARD OF UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT
GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $14,766,961 FOR COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG), HOME INVESTMENTS
PARTNERSHIP (HOME), EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT (ESG),
AND HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSONS WITH AIDS
(HOPWA) PROGRAMS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022;

2) AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO PREPARE AND

- SUBMIT TO THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING

AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT THE ANNUAL ACTION PLAN FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2021-22;

3) APPROPRIATING $850,000 IN REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM
INCOME AND ANY AMOUNTS COLLECTED IN EXCESS THEREOF
FOR HOUSING REHABILITATION ACTIVITIES AND OTHER
CDBG-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES AND PROJECTS;

4) AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO NEGOTIATE AND
EXECUTE GRANT AGREEMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2021-
2022 CDBG, HOME ESG, AND HOPWA PROGRAMS; AND

3 AUTHORIZING THE USE OF GENERAL-PURPOSE FUNDS TO PAY
CENTRAL SERVICE OVERHEAD CHARGES FOR THE
EMERGENCY = SOLUTIONS GRANT AND HOUSING

"OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSONS WITH AIDS PROGRAMS.

- WHEREAS, the United States Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD)
has allocated formula entitlement grants to the City of Oakland in the following amounts under
the 2021 Community Planning and Development (CPD) Programs:



. Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) $ 7,750,367

» HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) $ 3,124,987
+  Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) $ 3,234,468
« Emergency Solutions Grant ( ESG) $ 657,139

Total _ $14,766,961

; and

» WHEREAS, Title 24, Part 91, Subpart A of the Code of Federal Regulations (24 C.F.R
91.1, et seq.) requires the City of Oakland to prepare and submit to HUD an Annual Action Plan
(AAP) consisting of the information set forth in 24 C.F.R. 91.220 in order to receive the above-
noted HUD CPD fundmg awards; and

WHEREAS, HUD released CPD Notice 21-02 in February 2021 as guidance to CDBG,
HOME, HOPWA, and ESG formula grantees for submitting Annual Action Plans for FY 2021-22,
including a waiver to allow for Virtual Public Hearings in preparation of the FY 2021-22 AAP; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing will be held June 1, 2021 to solicit public comment on the
City’s Con Plan, which includes categorical allocation of CDBG, HOME, HOPWA, ESG, and
Revolving Loan Program Income (RLF/PI) funds for Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-22; and,

WHEREAS, the Residential Lending/Rehabilitation Division of the City’s Department of
Housing & Community Development expects to collect $850,000 in Revolving Loan Program
Income from loan fees and payments under the City’s CDBG-funded Residential Lending and
Housing Rehabilitation Program' and

WHEREAS, said Revolvmg Loan Program Income is utilized and reported annually to
HUD as leveraging for CDBG funds awarded to the (,1ty, and

WHEREAS, staff recommends using and seeks approval to use Revolving Loan Program
Income collected from the following six project that is in excess of the anticipated $850,000 for
housing rehabilitation activities and other CDBG-eligible activities, including but not limited to
backup activities and projects identified in Exhibit A attached hereto

Fund | Organization Project

2108 89939 1000087
2108 89939 ' 1000090
2108 89939 1000362
2108 89939 1001244
2108 89939 1001304
2108 89939 - 11001419

; and

WHEREAS, not mbre than 7.5 percent of ESG funds awarded and not more than 3 percent

2 of4



of HOPWA funds awarded to the City may be used to cover grantee (the City’s) administration
costs; and ‘

WHEREAS, the limited ESG and HOPWA grantee administrative funds are necessary to
cover personnel and operations costs for the Community Housing Services (CHS) Division of the
Human Services Department, payment of Central Services Overhead (CSO) may cause CHS to
exceed the 7.5 percent and 3 percent caps mandated by ESG and HOPWA grants; now therefore
be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby accepts and approprlates CDBG, HOME,
HOPWA, and ESG funding as follows:

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) $ 7,750,367

®

e HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) $ 3,124,987

e Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) - § 3,234,468

e Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) $ 657,139
Total - $14,766,961

; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the CDBG grant funds in the amount of $7,750,367 shall
be appropriated to Fund 2108 (HUD-CDBG Fund), HOME grant funds in the amount of
~ $3,124,987 shall be appropriated to Fund 2109 ( HUD-HOME Fund), and the HOPWA and ESG
grant funds in the total amount of $3,891,607 shall be 'tpproprlated to Fund 2103 (HUD HOPWA
and HUD-ESG Fund); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appropriates $850,000 in
. Revolving Loan Program Income to Fund 2108, to be used for housing rehabilitation services for
FY 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appropriates any Revolving Loan
Program Income collected from the following six project that is in excess of above-noted $850,000
‘to Fund 2108, and directs that any such excess funds shall be used solely for housing activities and
other CDBG-eligible projects and activities, including but not hmlted to any backup projects and
activities identified in Exhibit A attached hereto

Fund Organization Project

2108 89939 1000087
2108 89939 1000090
2108 89939 1000362
2108 89939 11001244
2108 89939 1001304
2108 : 89939 1001419

; and be it

3 of4



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council authorizes the City Administrator to take
any and all actions necessary to timely prepare and submit to HUD the City’s Annual Action Plan
(AAP) for FY 2021 -22 and any related documents for the purpose of securing HUD appr oval; and
be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That City- Council hereby authorizes a contribution from the
General-Purpose-Fund to be included in the City’s Adopted FY 2021-23 Biennial Budget for
+ Central Service Overhead (CSO) costs related to the HOPWA and ESG programs in amounts
equivalent to the Department of Human Services FY 2021-22 CSO costs estimated to be $11,227
for ESG and $15,826, for HOPWA; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That project numbers listed in Exhibit A for each project and
activity may be subject to change based on the availability of requested project numbers in the
City’s Oracle Finance System; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to enter into
agreements with the third-party contractors and sub recipients for projects and activities as set forth
in Exhibit A attached hereto-and in the City’s 2021-22 AAP; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That prior to execution, all agreements shall be reviewed and
approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, and executed copies shall be filed with the
City Clerk. .

3069072v1

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, JUN 15 2021
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FIFE, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND
PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS g/

NOES - g
ABSENT — @
ABSTENTION — ,@

ATTEST:__ (/¥ % 4 :
Clty Clerk 4nd Clefik of the Council of the City :

of Oakland, California

4of4



EXHIBIT A

CDBG, HOME, ESG, HOPWA 2021/22 ALLOCATIONS

REVOLVING LOAN .
Project # | Sponsor Program Type/Category CDBG (FY 21/22)* |CDBG Carryforward | PROGRAM INCOME | HOME ESG HOPWA Total PRIORITY NEED ORG.# |PROJECT#
Beautification Council: Operation Beautification
Advancement (Public Service) Public Services/ )

1 Neighborhood Clean Up| § 40,516 $ 40,516 |PUBLIC SERVICES | 89949 1005908
Construction Resource Center: Construction/Project .
Management Technical Asstance Training (Economic
Development) Economic Development/ ECONOCMIC

2 Technical Assistance | $ .50,000 $ 50,000 |[DEVELOPMENT 89949 1005909
East Bay Spanish Speaking Citizens' Foundation
(SSCF): TEST Il (Public Services - Youth)

3 Public Services/ Youth| $ 46,930 $ 46,930 |PUBLIC SERVICES | 89949 1005910
East Oakland Community Development Corporation: E
East Oakland Entrepreneurship Forum (Economic
Development - Micro Enterprise)

Econemic Development/ ECONOMIC

4 - Microenterprise| $ 66,775 $ 66,775 |DEVELOPMENT 89949 1005911
District 2 CDBG Funds Redirected to Vietnamese
Community Development Inc ($30,000) Senior
Services and City Team ($22,215): Public Facility
Improvement from District 2 Allocation Declined by
Family Bridgers, Inc.: Wholeness Program VCDI-1005

. |(Homeless solutions - Services & Operation Costs) 912 &

Public Services/Seniors & HOMELESS CityTeam -

5 Public Facility Improvement} $ 52,215 $ 52,215 |SOLUTIONS 89949|TBD
Fred Finch Youth Center dba Fred Finch Youth &

Family Services: Rising Oaks (Youth Services)

B Public Facility/Youth| $ 49,350 $ 48,350 |PUBLIC FACILITY 89949 1005815
Greater New Beginnings: Residential Facility {Youth
Services)

7 Public Services/Youth| $ 48,781 $ 48,781 |PUBLIC SERVICES | 89949 1005916
Greater New. Beginnings: Residential Facility:

{Homeless Youth Services) Public Services / HOMELESS

8 Homelessness| $ 15,527 $ 15,527 |SOLUTIONS 89948 1005817
Greater New Beginnings: Residential Facility: (Youth
Re-entry Services) HOMELESS

Public Services/t $ 15,527 $ 15,527 |SOLUTIONS 89949 1005918
LifeLong Medical Care: (Oakland House Calls
Program - Senior Services) .
10 i Public Services/Seniors| § 22,774 $ 22,774 |PUBLIC SERVICES | 89949 1005919
Native American Health Center Inc.: 3050
g:imiaélsc;nal Boulevard Health Center {Health Public FacitivHealth
11 Services| $ 75,000 $ 75,000 |PUBLIC FACILITY 89949 1005820
Oakland Public Works: Bushrod Recreation Center
Improvements (Public Facility) Public Facility /Capital
12 Improvements| $ 72,247 $ 72,247 |PUBLIC FACLITY 30551 1005947
Oakland Public Works: Astro Park Improvements :
(Public Facility) Public Facility /Capital
13 Improvements| § 130,154 $ 130,154 PUBLIC FACILITY| 30551 TBD
Oakland Public Works: San Antonio Parks
Improvements (Public Facility) Public Facility /Capital .
14 Improvements| § 47,000 $ 47,000 PUBLIC FACILITY| 30551 1005948
Oakland Public Works:DeFremery Pool and Park
Improvements (Public Facility) Public Facility /Capital
15 Improvements| $ 138,629 $ 138,629 PUBLIC FACILITY| 30551 1005949
Oakland Public Works: Dimond Park Improvements
{Public Facility) Public Facility /Capital
16 Improvements| $ 30,000 $ 30,000 PUBLIC FACILITY| 30551 T8D
Oakland Public Works: Rainbow Recreation Center :
Improvements {Public Facility) Public Facility /Capital
w17 o Improvements | $ 82,000 $ 82,000 PUBLIC FACILITY| 30551 TBD
o Oakland Public Works: Elmhurst Library E
P . Irl'_'gaements {Public Facility) Public Facility /Capital
s 18| T Improvements| $ 47,137 $ 47,137 PUBLIC FACILITY{ 30551 TBD
IS} nd Public Works - Environmental Services
Dwn: D1 Food Hub Pilot (Food Bank) . .
> 19)- Public Services/Food Banks| $ 15,000 $ 15,000 | PUBLIC SERVICES| 30682| 1005725
!-g ,%JR: Youth Technology Training (Youth Services) ]
E{E} o‘y 20| Q2 Public_Services/Youth| $ 83,554 $ 83,554 | PUBLIC SERVICES| 89949 1005926
* .,g_: OCCUR: Seniors Technology Training (Senior -
aid re. WCes)
? X 21 Public Services/Seniors| $ 22774 $ 22,774 | PUBLIC SERVICES| 89949 1005927
5 TUQ | SEMiite Afrordable Housing Associates: (3050 - ;
5; [ NS national Boulevard -Acquisition or Public Facility)
. 22% *_Public Facility| $ 58,010 $§ 58010 PUBLIC FACILITY| 89949 1005928
add E
2 - p—
= .
Aben
o




Student Program for Academic & Athletic
Transitioning (SPAAT) (College & Career
Performance Program - Youth Services)

23 Public Services/Youth | § 110.220 $ 110,220 | PUBLIC SERVICES| 89949 1005928
St. Mary's Center: (Winter Shelter - Senior Services)
Public Services/Seniors/ HOMELESS
24 Homelessness| $ 58,657 $ 58,657 - SOLUTIONS| 89949 1005930
urban university: Single Moms at Work Transitional .
Housing (Transitional Housing- Public Service) Public Services/
Homelessness/Transitional| - HOMELESS
25 Housing| § 84,530 $ 84,530 SOLUTIONS| 89949 1005831
Vietnamese American Community Center of the East
Bay: Senior Services (Senior Services)
26 . Public Services/Seniors| $ 20,722 $ 20,722 | PUBLIC SERVICES| 89949 1005932
Unallocated Amount Left To Discretion Of CDBG
27| Office to Reallocate Non-Public Services| $ 2,794 $ 2794 JUNALLOCATED 89948| 1000083
Property Acquisition (To be Identified) CD District 6 ECONOMIC
28 Economic Development $ 90,586 $  90.586 |[DEVELOPMENT 94899 1005880
City of Oakland /Department of Human Services/ Alameda County HOPWA - :
Community Housing Services HIV/AIDS Housing, Services
& Project Sponsor AFFORDABLE
29 Administration $2,184,446 | $ 2,184,446 |HOUSING 78411 TBD
City of Oakland /Department of Human Services/
. . ; HOPWA Grantee
3| Community Housing Services Administration $ 97.034 |$  97.034 |ADMINISTRATION | 78411 8D
City of Oakland /Department of Human Services/ HOPWA - Confra Costa ‘| AFFORDABLE
31| Gommunity Housing Services County $ 952,988 | $ 952,988 [HOUSING 78411 8D
City of Oakland/Department of Housing & Community . ANTI
Development East Bay Community Law DISPLACEMENT
Center/Fair Housing NEIGHBORDHOOD
32 Services - $ 261,476 $ 261,476 |STABILIATION FOR | 89948 1005933
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development ) Anti displacement
East Bay Community Law Neighborhood
. Center - Fair Chance . ilizati i
33 . Program 92,500 $ 92,500 ff:fs"i',ﬁ"on forFair | eoe4s] 1000083
City of Qakland /Housing & Community Development .
. East Oakland Community . . HOMELESS
34 Project $ 168,244 $ 158,244 [SOLUTIONS 78411 1005713
Sg{: SOIL gakland /Human Services/Community PATH Strategy Operating ]
Expense -Third Party HOMELESS
35 Contracts $ 246,772 $ 246,772 |SOLUTONS 78411 1005593
City of Oakiand /Human Services/Community
Housing
City of Oakland/Department
of Human Services-Program HOMELESS :
36 Delivery. : $ 240,327 $ 240,327 [SOLUTIONS 78411 1005591
City of Oakland /Human Services/Community
Housing
City of Qakland/Department
of Human Services-Admin
37 *_|CHS Admin $ 495,462 $ 495,462 |ADMINISTRATION 78411| . 1005589
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development : ' CDBG-
~ - . Emergency Home Repair 1005944
and Home Maintenance and [PRESERVATION OF Program
Improvement Loan AFFORDABLE income-
38 Programs™ $ 69,441 850,000 § 919,441 |HOUSING 89939 1000090/
City of Qakland /Housing & Community Development
DHCD/Access Improvement
and Lead-Safe Homes PRESERVATION OF
Program Grants ™ AFFORDABLE
39 $ 358,988 $ 358,989 [HOUSING 89939 1005945
Alameda County PRESERVIATON OF
AFFORDABLE
. 40 Minor Home Repair Program | $ 159,200 $ 159,200 |HOUSING 89939 1005934
City of Qakland /Housing & Community Development
City of Oakland /Housing &
Community Development
Residential Lending/
. Rehabilitation Administration Preservation of
41 (Program Delivery) $ 785,826 $ 785,826 |Affordable Housing 89939 1005935
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development Anti displacement i
Relocation Program Neighborhood - :
42 $ 430,000 § 430,000 |Stabilization for Fair | gog1g| 1005936




City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development Anti displacement
Housing Resource Center Neigh_b or!mod 0
43 Anti-Displacement Program | § 230,000 $ 230000 |Stabilization for Fair | gogiq] 405837
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development
HOME Program-Oakland
44 HCD Administration $ 312,498 $ 312,498 |ADMINISTRATION | 89929 TBD
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development
Harp Plaza AFFORDABLE
44 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 |HOUSING 89929 T80
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development
Community Housing
Development Corporaton:
Friendship Senior Housing AFFORDABLE
45 X $ 115,000 $ 115,000 |HOUSING 89929 TBD
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development
Aurora Apartments AFFORDABLE
45 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 |HOUSING 89929 18D
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development
HOME Program-Unallocated AFFORDABLE
45 . $2,297,489 $ 2,297,489 |HOUSING 89829 TBD
City of Oakland/Economic Workforce Development .
Economic Development ECONOMIC
48 Program Delivery Costs $ 310,858 $ 310,858 |DEVELOPMENT 85411 1005950
City of Qakland /Housing & Community Development .
Community Development
Block Grant General
47 Administration $ 742,623 $ 742,623 |ADMINISTRATION 88949 1005938
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development | | .
Community Development
Block Grant Program PROGRAM
48 Delivery Cost $ 601,635 $ - 601,635 |DELIVERY. 89948 1005939
City of Oakland Department of Human Services/
Community Housing Services Emergency Solutions Grant-
49 Administration $ 49,285 $ 49,285 [ADMINISTRATION 78411 TBD
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development
- |Emergency Solutions Grant - HOMELESS
50 PATH Strategy $ 607,854 $ 607,854 [SOLUTIONS 78411 TBD
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development .
City of Oakland/Department
of Housing & Community
Development Finance & City
Altorney Office General
51 Administration Costs $ . 172,734 $ 172,734 |ADMINISTRATION 89919 1005940
City of Qakland /Housing & Community Development
Main Street Launch Small ECONOMIC
52 i Business Loan Program $ 424,163 $ 424,163 {DEVELOPMENT 89949 1005841
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development .
Non-Public - Service / Non
53 i Admin Activity $ 25,656 $ 25,656 89949 1000083
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development
! Seismic Retrofit-Safer PRESERVATION OF
Housing for Oakland ! AFFORDABLE
54 Program {SHOP) $ 251,000 $ 251,000 {HOUSING 89939 1005942
City of Qakland /Housing & Community Development
PRESERVATION OF
Seismic Retrofit Earthquake AFFORDABLE
54 Safe Homes Program 96,000 $ 96,000 |HOUSING 89839 1005943
City of Oakland /Housing & Community Development
Protection, Preservation, PRESERVATION,
Production/Affordable PROTECTION,
55 Housing Activity $ 112,552 : $ 112,552 |PRODUCTION 89949 1000083
Subtotal $ 7,750,367 | $ 92,500 [ $ 850,000 | $3,124,987 | § 657,139 | $3.234,468 | $15,709,461




Back Up Projects

2020/21 -2024/25 Five Year Consolidated Plan as a Substantial Amendment.

Acquisition or Rehabiliation of Property to be developed for Special

Housing
Rehabilitation,
Acquisition for Public
Use; Rehabiliation or
Conversion of non-
residential structures

BU1 Department of Housing & Community Development |Needs Housing (homeless, HIV/AIDS, disabled, and COVID response). |to housing $3.000,000

BU2 Department of Housing & Community Development Publii: Lands Strategy Planning/Admin $ 250,000

BU3 Department of Housing & Community Development |Holiday Food Distribution/Emergency Food Distribution Public Service $ 100,000

BU4 Department of Housing & Community Development | Misclaneous COVID related Activities CovID $1,000.000
Rental Assistance & Mortgage Assistance/Substinence Payments (Up to |Public Service/

BUS Department of Housing & Community Development {3 months emergency assistance} CovID__- $1,000,000

. Operations/Program Delivery Support for Non Profit Housing Provider/  |Program Delivery/

BUG Department of Housing & Community Development | Residential Services covip $1,000,000
Housing Preservation Activities (Owner-Occupied and Affordable

BU7 Department of Housing & Community Development | housing rental units) Housing $1,000,000
Expansion of Broadband/Wifi Access to Low- and Moderate-Income
(LMDAreas of Oakland, including but not limited to Multi-family facilities, | Other Public

BUS Information & Technology Department public facilities, neighborhood facilities & LM| Areas Improvements $1,000,000
Financial Assistance to Businesses along the International Blvd & San  |Economic

Bug Econemic & Workforce Development Pablo Corridors Development $ 750,000
Crime Awareness, Domestic Violence Preventon, Mental Health

BU10 Violence Prevention Services and Race Related Violence Prevention Public Service $ 500,000
Homeless Public Facilities {not operating), includes portable facilities,
portable shower/restrooms, cabins and transiitonal housing or homeless

BU11 Community Housing Services shelter rehabilitation. Public Facility $ 800,000

Oakland Public Works/Department of Housing & X .
BU12 Community Development Other Public Facilty or Neighborhood facility capital improvments Public improvements

$ 200,000

Submitted for Pre-Approval By City Council. Back-up Projects are potential projects to be considered for funding should CDBG funding become available from current CDBG available balances,
reconciled COBG Carryforward, and CDBG that b ilable due to delayed or canceled projects during the program year. Back-Up projects are submitted for approval for under the




